South Walton County Mosquito Control District
2021-2022 Regular Board Meeting
Thursday, February 17, 2022 — 10:00AM

Agenda
CALLTO ORDER

INVOCATION & PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

APPROVAL OF MINUTES
January 17, 2022 Regular Board Meeting (motion)

PUBLIC COMMENT - NON-AGENDA ITEMS

ADMINISTRATION’S REPORT
Financial Report for January
Monthly Verification
January Expenditures {motion)
Labor Report
Covid-19 (motion)

Travel Policy
Purchasing Procedures
Purchasing Policy

LEGAL
January Billing (motion)
New Counsel

OPERATIONS
January Summary
DAG Changes (motion)

COMMISSIONERS
Seat — 1 Doug Liles

Seat — 2 Donna Johns
Travel and Expense

Seat — 3 Kristine Faulk
Review Credit Card, time, and travel policies

774 North County Hwy 393
Santa Rosa Beach, FL 32459
(850) 267-2112 Office
(850) 267-2712 Fax



South Walton County Mosquito Control District
2021-2022 Regular Board Meeting
Thursday, February 17, 2022 - 10:00AM

OLD BUSINESS
NEW BUSINESS
COMMENTS BY COMMISSION AND PUBLIC

ADJOURNMENT

Next Scheduled Meeting(s):
Regular Board Meeting: March 17, 2022 - 10 AM — SWCMCD, 774 N County Hwy 393, Santa Rosa

Beach, FL 32459

774 North County Hwy 393
Santa Rosa Beach, FL 32459
(850) 267-2112 Office
(850) 267-2712 Fax



South Walton County Mosquito Control District
2021-2022 Regular Board Meeting
Thursday, January 25, 2022 — 10:00 AM

Minutes of Meeting

The Board of Commissioners of the South Walton County Mosquito Control District held its Regular Board
Meeting at the District Office at 774 North Highway 393, Santa Rosa Beach, Florida on January 25, 2022 @
10:00 AM.

Madam Chairman Faulk called the meeting to order at 10:00 AM and opened with a Prayer and Pledge of
Allegiance to the American Flag.

The Commissioners attending the meeting were Kristine Faulk, Doug Liles, and Donna Johns. Laura
Donaldson, attorney, phoned in for the meeting.

Staff Present: Darrin Dunwald, Director
Cammie Henderson, Office Manager
Rich Mitchell, Environmental Ops Manager

Public: Suzanne Harris Beth Norris
Bonnie McQuiston Connie Hansen
Alan Osborne Susan Bland
Kevin Howard Mona Howard

APPROVAL OF MINUTES
December 16, 2021 Regular Board Meeting Minutes motion to approve.
Motioned by: Commissioner Donna Johns
Seconded by: Doug Liles
Motion approved: Unanimously
January 10, 2022 Special Board Meeting — Auditor Selection Minutes motion to approve.
Motioned by: Commissioner Donna Johns
Seconded by: Doug Liles
Motion approved: Unanimously
January 10, 2022 Special Board Meeting Minutes motion to approve.
Motioned by: Commissioner Doug Liles
Seconded by: Donna Johns
Motion approved: Unanimously

Chairman Kristine Faulk moved to nominations of new Chairman of Board, Treasurer, and Secretary for
current year.

Chairman Faulk motioned to nominated Donna Johns for Chairman.

Seconded by: Commissioner Doug Liles

Motion approved: Unanimously

Chairman Faulk motioned to nominated Doug Liles for Secretary.
Seconded by: Commissioner Donna Johns
Motion approved: Unanimously

Chairman Faulk motioned to nominated herself for Treasurer.
Seconded by: Commissioner Doug Liles
Motion approved: Unanimously



South Walton County Mosquito Control District
2021-2022 Regular Board Meeting
Thursday, January 25, 2022 — 10:00 AM

Former Chairman Kristine Faulk passed the gavel to the new Chairman Donna Johns.

PUBLIC COMMENT - NON-AGENDA ITEMS
Alan Osborne — Formerly went to Bob Hudson that agreed to the standard deemed by Dr. Harper.
Standard 6” retain water in ditches. Asking Mosquito Control to require a standard in our ditches.
Dr. Harper set a standard from a report he did years previously. Discussion ensued.
Motion to request permission for Donna Johns, Rich Mitchell, & Darrin Dunwald to meet
with Alan Osborne to review information regarding retaining of water in ditches.
Motion by Commissioner Doug Liles
Seconded by Commissioner Kristine Faulk
Motion approved: Unanimously

Suzanne Harris questions the reference of “good relations” with the county made by the attorney.
The county has owed you all money for a long time and they have refused to pay SWCMCD.
Suzanne Harris asked what the attorney has done about this? Discussion ensued.

Bonnie McQuiston in the forum for the grant $250,000 that Doug Liles and was asking for
clarification. Doug Liles responded. Discussion ensued.

Kevin Howard 39 homes of HOA Palmetto asking us to reconsider our vote from last year regarding
the fence between the properties. Discussion ensued.

Mona Howard for the HOA Palmetto stated there are 6 ladies that have come down with breast
cancer and doesn’t know if the chemicals are causing it. Discussion ensued.

Sue Bland for the HOA Palmetto property borders SWCMCD. Doesn’t care for the chain link.
Concern about openness and chemical. Asking for a barrier. Discussion ensued.

Suzanne Harris stated that Edgewater faced the same issue and as long as it on their property they
can doit.

Recess Break —at 11:23 AM - Come back at 11:35
Back in Session - at 11:35

ADMINISTRATION’S REPORT
Financial Report for December - discussion ensued
Monthly Verification — discussion ensued
December Expenditures
Request for motion to approve December Expenditures as presented by Chairman Donna
Johns.
Motioned by: Commissioner Doug Liles
Seconded by: Commissioner Kristine Faulk
Motion approved: Unanimously
Labor Report
New Lead Mosquito Control Tech position, discussion ensued
Covid-19 Policy — Tabled until February meeting



South Walton County Mosquito Control District
2021-2022 Regular Board Meeting
Thursday, January 25, 2022 — 10:00 AM

LEGAL
December Billing
Request for motion to approve Legal expenditures as presented by Chairman Donna Johns.
Motioned by: Commissioner Kristine Faulk
Seconded by: Commissioner Doug Liles
Motion approved: Unanimously

OPERATIONS
December Summary - Discussion ensued
Educational Sessions — Teahna Ratliff has started school education programs
Doug Liles questioned the Performance Evaluation and matrix for the upcoming audit.
Discussion ensued
Albrecht Engineering Group LLC - Blanket Contract - Discussion ensued
Motion to approve the Albrecht Engineering contract for 90-days.
Motioned by: Commissioner Kristine Faulk
Seconded by: Commissioner Doug Liles
Motion approved: Unanimously
Additional discussion ensued.
Through further discussion we are changing the prior motion for Albrecht Engineering to state:
Motion for Director Darrin Dunwald to enter into a contract for impact to the district’s
mosquito control with Albrecht Engineering contract for no more than $20,000.
Motioned by: Commissioner Kristine Faulk
Seconded by: Commissioner Doug Liles
Motion approved: Unanimously
DAG Changes
Discussion ensued regarding billing and change orders.
Tabled the changes orders after additional information collected. Director is to get additional
information and/or have DAG attend the next meeting through Zoom. Why move Civil
Engineering out of service order?
Motion to approve the December invoice for $10,068.75 for prior services rendered and for
DAG to attend next meeting.
Motioned by: Commissioner Doug Liles
Seconded by: Commissioner Kristine Faulk
Motion approved: Unanimously

Recess - 1:16 PM
Back in Session—1:20 PM

COMMISSIONERS
Seat — 1 Doug Liles
House bill 4011 — this was discussed prior in the meeting. Writing a letter to Darrin about what
happened so it will be there for public record.
November 2021 board minutes correction — no corrections needed. Hydro Solution payments
done, are we still working with them? Rich stated we are no longer working with Hydro Solutions.



South Walton County Mosquito Control District
2021-2022 Regular Board Meeting
Thursday, January 25, 2022 - 10:00 AM

Zoom meetings and more accurate board minutes for increased transparency.
We have decided to record the meeting this point forward.
Motioned by: Commissioner Doug Liles
Seconded by: Commissioner Kristine Faulk
Motion approved: Unanimously
Consultant library - in process
Signers of the bank account — wants access to online bank. Doug wants to see the back side of the
check. We will provide the access for commissioners to have online access.
Doug wants a report that shows who has signed into the account and when.

Seat — 2 Donna Johns
Legal Representation — discussion ensued about a day-to-day attorney and let Laura handle the
major items. Commissioner Doug Liles disagreed with the discussion.
Motion to Darrin Dunwald to sign an engagement letter seeking an attorney as needed not to
exceed $200 per hour.
Motioned by: Commissioner Doug Liles
Seconded by: Commissioner Kristine Faulk
Motion approved: Unanimously
Commissioners — all being on the same page. Discussion ensued.

Seat — 3 Kristine Faulk
Vote For Chairman, Treasurer, Secretary
Moved to the beginning of the meeting.
OLD BUSINESS
Consultant Library — Discussed above
Auditor Selection — Have received phone calls and emails requesting additional information. Auditor
Selection meeting is scheduled for 9AM February 17'" meeting.
NEW BUSINESS — None
COMMENTS BY COMMISSION AND PUBLIC — None

Adjourn meeting by Madam Chairman Donna Johns at 2:10 PM.

Madam Chairman Kristine Faulk:

Commissioner Doug Liles:

Commissioner Donna Johns:




South Walton County Mosquito Control District
2021-2022 Regular Board Meeting
Thursday, January 25, 2022 — 10:00 AM

Next Scheduled Meeting(s):
Special Board Meeting — Auditor Selection: February 17,2022 — 9 AM - SWCMCD, 774 N County Hwy 393,
Santa Rosa Beach, FL 32459

Regular Board Meeting: February 17,2022 — 10 AM — SWCMCD, 774 N County Hwy 393, Santa Rosa Beach,
FL 32459



JANUARY
2021-2022

TO: BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
FROM: CAMMIE HENDERSON, OFFICE MANAGER
SUBIJECT: JANUARY REVIEW

cc: DARRIN DUNWALD, DIRECTOR

Attached for your review are the financial statement for January. The following is a summary of those

reports:

At the close of January, we have received $4.6 million, or 87.83%, of Ad Valorem revenue.

The breakdown of January expenses by category is as follows:

January 2021
Category Amount Total YTD % of
YTD Budget Used
Personnel $105,124.66 403,727.12 22%
Operating $52,050.18 324,361.27 18%
Capital $84,574.11 337,704.62 3.47%
Total Expenses $241,748.95 1,065,793.01 7.63%

General Fund cash balances as of 1-31-2022:

Trustmark Checking

S 166,888.94

Trustmark Savings

$ 9,543,525.67

FL FIT Investment

$ 1,543,397.68

FL ClLass Investment

$ 2,054,604.51




Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services Submit to:

wigi i H 3 Mosquito Control Program
Division of Agricultural Environmental Services 3125 Conner Bivd, S £

MOSQUITO CONTROL MONTHLY REPORT b i el it

Section 388.341 F.S., Rule 5E-13.027, F.A.C.

NICOLE "NIKKI" FRIED

COMMISSIONER Telephone: (850) 617-7911; Fax (850) 617-7939
COUNTY/ DISTRICT South Waiton County Mosquito FISCAL YEAR: 2021-2022 MONTH January
LOCAL FUNDS RECEIPTS AND BALANCES
ACCT Budgeted Monthly Receipts Year Balance to Be
NO SESCRIETION Receipts Receipts to Date Collected
311 |Ad Valorem (Current/Delinquent) $ 5,336,318.00 | $ 275,682.46 | $ 4,687,142.66 | $ 649,175.34
334.1 |State Grant $ - $ - $ - $ =
362 |Equipment Rentals $ - $ - $ - $ =
337 [Grants and Donations $ - $ - $ - $ s
361 |Interest Earnings $ 20,000.00 { $ 73167 | $ 327222 | % 16,727.78
364 |Equipment and/or Other Sales $ 15,000.00 | § - $ - 3 15,000.00
369 [Misc./Refunds (prior yr expenditures) $ 1,500.00 | $ - $ - $ 1,500.00
380 [Other Sources $ 2,000.00 | $ 31.43| % 501.90 | $ 1,498.10
389 {Loans $ - $ - $ - $ -
TOTAL RECEIPTS $ 5,374,818.00 | $ 276,445.56 | $ 4,690,916.78 | $ 683,901.22
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE $ 9,623,094.09 | $ - $ - $ 9,623,094.09
[[Total Receipts & Balance $ 14,997,912.09 | $ 276,445.56 | § 4,690,916.78 | $ 10,306,995.31
LOCAL FUNDS EXPENDITURES AND BALANCES
ACCT Uniform Accounting System Budgeted Monthly Expenditures Year Balance to Be
NO Transaction Code Expenditures Expenditures to Date Expended
10 |Personal Services $ 1,227,130.35 | $ 64,064.92 | $ 254,489.05| $ 972,641.30
20 Personal Services Benefits $ 596,279.00 | $ 41,059.74 | $ 149,238.07 | $ 447,040.93
30  |Operating Expense $ 420,000.00 | $ 27,779.33 | $ 162,107.24 | $ 257,892.76
40 |Travel & Per Diem $ 78,000.00 [ $ 3,332511 $ 15,019.81 | $ 62,980.19
41 Communication Services $ 2450000 $ 2,487.21| $ 7806611 $ 16,693.39
42  |Freight Services $ 3,000.00 | $ 2413 | $ 79791 | $ 2,202.09
43  |Utility Service $ 10,600.00 | $ 70165] $ 3,001.96 | $ 7,598.04
44  |Rentals & Leases $ 52,310.00 | $ - $ 371.28 | $ 51,938.72
45 Insurance $ 95,000.00 | $ - $ 35,379.00{ $ 59,621.00
46 Repairs & Maintenance $ 77,710.00{ $ 1,083.68 | $ 15,419.15| $§ 62,290.85
47 {Printing and Binding $ 2,500.00 | $ 5456 | $ 293931 $ 2,206.07
48  |Promotional Activities $ 20,000.00 | $ (890.00){ $ (990.00)| $ 20,990.00
49  |Other Charges $ 7,975.00 | $ 4085 $ 1,187.86 | $ 6,787.14
51 Office Supplies $ 40,000.00 | $ 23864 | $ 4,11826| $ 35,881.75
52.1 |Gasoline/Oil/Lube $ 52,000.00 | $ 2,42020 | $ 7,708.60 | $ 44,291.40
52.2 |Chemicals $ 625,167.00 | $ 6,433.17 | $ 43,640.69 | $ 581,626.31
52.3 |Protective Ciothing $ 16,500.00 | $ 20711 $ 772171 $ 15,727.83
52.4 |Misc. Supplies $ 171,000.00 | $ 2,564.99 | $ 6,074.58 | $ 164,925.42
52.5 |Tools & Implements $ 28,000.00 | $ 4,25355| $ 427254 $ 23,727.46
54  |Publications & Dues $ 21,781.40 | $ - $ 4,221.00 [ $ 17,560.40
55  |Training $ 80,000.00 | $ 1,605.00 | $ 13,258.69 | $ 66,741.31
60 |Capital Outlay $ 9,718,459.34 | § 8457411 § 337,70462 | $ 9,380,754.72
71 Principal $ - $ - 3 - $ &
72 |Interest $ - $ - $ - $ -
81 Aids to Government Agencies $ - $ - $ - $ 5
83  |Other Grants and Aids $ - $ - $ - 3 .
89 |Contingency (Current Year) $ 600,000.00 | $ - $ - $ 600,000.00
99 _ |Payment of Prior Year Accounts $ - $ - $ i $ o
TOTAL BUDGET AND CHARGES $ 13,967,912.09| $ 241,748.95 | $ 1,065,793011 $ 12,902,119.08
0.001 [Reserves - Future Capital Outlay $ 700,000.00 | $ - $ - $ 700,000.00
0.002 |Reserves - Self-Insurance $ - $ - $ - $ -
0.003 [Reserves - Cash Balance to be Carried Forward $ 300,000.00 | $ - $ = $ 300,000.00
0.004 |Reserves - Sick and Annual Leave $ 30,000.00 | $ - $ - $ 30,000.00
[TOTAL RESERVES ENDING BALANCE $ 1,030,000.00 | $ 9 $ = $ 1,030,000.00
[TOTAL BUDGETARY EXPENDITURES and BALANCES $ 14,997,912.09 | $ 241,748.95 | $ 1,065,793.01 | § 13,932,119.08
ENDING FUND BALANCE $ - $ 34,606.61 | $ 3,625,123.77 | $ (3,625,123.77)

By submission of this monthly report of receipts, expenditures, and balances, | attest it is true and correct.

2/ /‘//7—2

FDACS-13663 Rev. 07113 Director Signature Date £
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South Walton County Mosquito Control District

Register: 102.001 - Local Fund Checking
From 01/01/2022 through 01/31/2022
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

2/14/2022 12:49 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
01/01/2022 ACH AFLAC 10 - PERSONAL SER... 1,03538 X 47,788.28
01/03/2022 ACH FRS Employee FLD...  -split- 9,731.00 X 38,057.28
01/03/2022 ACH UNUM -split- 0298361-001 1,653.33 X 36,403.95
01/03/2022 ACH Lumen 41 - COMMUNICATI... 311800522 867.96 X 35,535.99
01/03/2022 ACH METLIFE 20 - PERSONAL SER... tm0556200000... 270.10 X 35,265.89
01/03/2022 ACH RETIF 202.000 - Accounts Pa... 2,106.34 X 33,159.55
01/03/2022 6837 AIRGAS 202.000 - Accounts Pa... 88.28 X 33,071.27
01/03/2022 6838 Capital One BLUE T... 202.000 - Accounts Pa... 160.05 X 32,911.22
01/03/2022 6839 CDW-G 202.000 - Accounts Pa... 7575 X 32,835.47
01/03/2022 6840 CLARKE 202.000 - Accounts Pa... S01461 6,433.17 X 26,402.30
01/03/2022 6841 COASTAL EQUIPM... 202.000 - Accounts Pa... 267.74 X 26,134.56
01/03/2022 6842 CULLIGAN 202.000 - Accounts Pa... 5930 X 26,075.26
01/03/2022 6843 DEFUNIAK HERALD 202.000 - Accounts Pa... 78.38 X 25,996.88
01/03/2022 6844 FLORIDA HOSE & ... 202.000 - Accounts Pa... VOID: X 25,996.88
01/03/2022 6845 MBDV 202.000 - Accounts Pa... 439.01 4,660.00 X 21,336.88
01/03/2022 6846 MELHORNS 202.000 - Accounts Pa... 327.80 21,009.08
01/03/2022 6847 OREILLY 202.000 - Accounts Pa... 300737 288.97 X 20,720.11
01/03/2022 6848 QUILL 202.000 - Accounts Pa... 109.55 20,610.56
01/03/2022 6849 REGIONAL UTILIT... 202.000 - Accounts Pa... 7395 X 20,536.61
01/03/2022 6850 WALTON COUNTY... 202.000 - Accounts Pa... 21,43597 X -899.36
01/03/2022 685t XEROX CORPOPR... 202.000 - Accounts Pa... 66.46 -965.82
01/04/2022 ACH J Doug Liles 202.000 - Accounts Pa... 1,132.40 X -2,098.22
01/04/2022 ACH Donna Johns 30 - OPERATING EX... 150.00 X -2,248.22
01/04/2022 ACH Kristine A Faulk 30 - OPERATING EX... 150.00 X -2,398.22
01/04/2022 ACH Doug Liles 30 - OPERATING EX... 150.00 X -2,548.22
01/04/2022 ACH CREATIVE WEB S... 46 - REPAIR & MAIN... 11495 99.00 X -2,647.22
01/04/2022 6832 Geraldine C Via 202.000 - Accounts Pa... Record Disposi... 450.00 X -3,097.22
01/04/2022 6833 VATLAND 202.000 - Accounts Pa... 32,280.00 X -35,377.22
01/04/2022 6834 VATLAND 202.000 - Accounts Pa... 32,271.00 X -67,648.22
01/04/2022 6835 WALTON COUNTY... 202.000 - Accounts Pa... 16,499.16 X -84,147.38
01/05/2022 E-pay United States Treasury  -split- 59-1089665 Q... 7,120.16 X -91,267.54
01/05/2022 Alejandro F Rodriguez  -split- 1,176.91 X -92,444.45
01/05/2022 Arnold Joe Deel -split- 1,583.48 X -94,027.93
01/05/2022 Bernadette K Canut -split- 1,348.31 X -95,376.24
01/05/2022 Cameron L Williams -split- 1,391.82 X -96,768.06
01/05/2022 Joseph Wallace -split- 1,202.70 X -97,970.76
01/05/2022 Kenneth Hobbs -split- 1,206.36 X -99,177.12
01/05/2022 Kenneth M McDaniel  -split- 693.22 X -99,870.34
01/05/2022 Lindsey M Ashman -split- 1,370.81 X -101,241.15
01/05/2022 Norman E Pruett -split- 1,488.44 X -102,729.59
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South Walton County Mosquito Control District

Register: 102.001 - Local Fund Checking
From 01/01/2022 through 01/31/2022
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

2/14/2022 12:49 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
01/05/2022 Shad A Farmer -split- 1,405.27 X -104,134.86
01/05/2022 Teahna Ratliff -split- 1,366.24 X -105,501.10
01/05/2022 Thomas Hilaman -split- 1,131.69 X -106,632.79
01/05/2022 Cammie L. Henderson  -split- 2,020.86 X -108,653.65
01/05/2022 Darrin E Dunwald -split- 2,522.49 X -111,176.14
01/05/2022 Donna Johns -split- 16495 X -111,341.09
01/05/2022 Doug Liles -split- 164.95 X -111,506.04
01/05/2022 Gerald Williams -split- 1,662.82 X -113,168.86
01/05/2022 Kristine A Faulk -split- 163.95 X -113,332.81
01/05/2022 Richard Mitchell -split- 1,507.34 X -114,840.15
01/07/2022 102.002 - Local Fund ...  Deposit X 200,000.00 85,159.85
01/07/2022 ACH FL. DOR 208.000 - Payroll Liabi... 301.85 X 84,858.00
01/07/2022 ACH NATIONWIDE 235.900 - Net pension |... 550.00 X 84,308.00
01/10/2022 ACH Trustmark Credit Card  204.000 - Trustmark C... Pymt Confirma... 6,269.31 X 78,038.69
01/12/2022 ACH Lumen 41 - COMMUNICATI... 311800522 857.15 77,181.54
01/12/2022 6852 UNIFIRST 202.000 - Accounts Pa... 331036 113.58 X 77,067.96
01/14/2022 -split- Deposit X 232.50 77,300.46
01/14/2022 ACH GO DADDY 30 - OPERATING EX... 4234 X 77,258.12
01/18/2022 ACH FEDEX 42 - FREIGHT SERVI... 7-633-25464 16.75 X 77,241.37
01/18/2022 6853 ACE HARDWARE 202.000 - Accounts Pa... 166 18.40 77,222.97
01/19/2022 E-pay United States Treasury  -split- 59-1089665 Q... 7,278.20 X 69,944.77
01/19/2022 E-pay United States Treasury  208.000 - Payroll Liabi... 59-1089665 Q... 553.86 X 69,390.91
01/19/2022 Alejandro F Rodriguez  -split- 1,176.93 X 68,213.98
01/19/2022 Bernadette K Canut -split- 1,329.02 X 66,884.96
01/19/2022 Cameron L Williams -split- 1,277.15 X 65,607.81
01/19/2022 Karl R Balder -split- 607.45 X 65,000.36
01/19/2022 Teahna Ratliff -split- 1,367.96 X 63,632.40
01/19/2022 Thomas Mahn -split- 8495 X 63,547.45
01/19/2022 Arnold Joe Deel -split- 1,583.48 X 61,963.97
01/19/2022 Joseph Wallace -split- 1,202.72 X 60,761.25
01/19/2022 Kenneth Hobbs -split- 1,359.23 X 59,402.02
01/19/2022 Kenneth M McDaniel  -split- 667.02 X 58,735.00
01/19/2022 Lindsey M Ashman -split- 1,336.86 X 57,398.14
01/19/2022 Norman E Pruett -split- 1,488.44 X 55,909.70
